

ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 5, 2010

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nos. 05-1327 and 08-1384

**SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**THOMAS R. SHEETS
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**ROBERT M. KENNEDY
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

December 14, 2009

Final Brief: February 25, 2010

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

The parties, intervenors, and amici appearing before the Commission and this Court are identified in the Brief for Petitioner.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *Duke Energy Moss Landing LLC v. California Independent System Operator Corp.*, 109 FERC ¶ 61,170 (2004) (“Complaint Order”), JA 1;
2. *Duke Energy Moss Landing LLC v. California Independent System Operator Corp.*, 111 FERC ¶ 61,451 (2005) (“Complaint Rehearing Order”), JA 10;
3. *California Independent System Operator Corp.*, 111 FERC ¶ 61,452 (2005) (“Tariff Order”), JA 23;
4. *California Independent System Operator Corp.*, 125 FERC ¶ 61,072 (2008) (“Tariff Rehearing Order”), JA 45;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....	4
II. BACKGROUND.....	5
A. Restructuring Of Electricity Markets.....	5
B. Treatment Of Station Power	7
1. The historical treatment of station power.....	8
2. The Commission’s station power policies.....	8
3. The <i>Niagara Mohawk</i> decision	11
III. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW AND ORDERS ON REVIEW.....	13
A. The Complaint Proceeding And Order	13
B. The Complaint Rehearing Order.....	14
C. The Station Power Protocol	15
D. The Tariff Order.....	16
E. Edison’s Proposed Retail Tariff Revisions.....	17
F. The Tariff Rehearing Order	18

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
II. PRINCIPLES OF <i>STARE DECISIS</i> REQUIRE DISMISSAL OF EDISON’S CLAIM THAT FERC’S APPROVAL OF A MONTHLY NETTING INTERVAL EXCEEDS ITS JURISDICTION UNDER THE FEDERAL POWER ACT	23
A. Edison’s Statutory Arguments Were Resolved By This Court In <i>Niagara Mohawk</i>	23
1. The station power policies at issue in this case are the same as those addressed in <i>Niagara Mohawk</i>	23
2. The statutory arguments raised by Edison are the same as those raised in <i>Niagara Mohawk</i>	24
3. In <i>Niagara Mohawk</i> , the Court determined that the Commission’s station power policies are consistent with the Federal Power Act	26
B. Edison Cannot Avoid The Preclusive Effect Of <i>Niagara Mohawk</i>	27
1. The <i>Niagara Mohawk</i> Court did not base its ruling upon the petitioners’ consent to jurisdiction.....	27
2. The Court subsequently reaffirmed the Commission’s jurisdiction	29
3. The characteristics of the California ISO energy market do not compel a different result.....	30
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY EXERCISED ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY IN APPROVING THE STATION POWER PROTOCOL.....	31

A.	The Commission Has Jurisdiction To Determine Its Jurisdiction	32
B.	The Federal Power Act Authorizes The Commission To Approve The Station Power Protocol	33
C.	The Commission’s Exercise Of Jurisdiction Is Consistent With Applicable Precedent	36
IV.	THE STATION POWER PROTOCOL DOES NOT IMPERMISSIBLY PREEMPT STATE RETAIL TARIFFS	40
A.	The Station Power Protocol Does Not Regulate The Rates, Terms Or Conditions Of Retail Sales	40
B.	The Jurisdictional Line Drawn By The Commission Must Govern	41
1.	The use of different netting intervals for the same transaction – the provision of station power – leads to conflicts between the California ISO Tariff and retail tariffs.....	41
2.	Differing station power netting intervals hinder the pro-competitive aims of the Commission’s station power policies	43
V.	THE CHARACTERISTICS OF THE CALIFORNIA ISO ENERGY MARKET DO NOT UNDERMINE THE COMMISSION’S APPROVAL OF A MONTHLY NETTING INTERVAL.....	45
A.	Edison Mischaracterizes The “Settlement” Process In The California ISO Market.....	46
B.	The Existence Of Other Netting Intervals For Other Services In The California ISO Tariff Does Not Undermine FERC’s Authority To Approve Monthly Netting For Station Power.....	47

1.	Edison failed to raise its argument before the Commission	48
2.	The hourly charge for ancillary services does not control the netting interval for station power.	49
C.	The Commission Properly Approved The California ISO’s Proposal Of A Monthly Netting Interval	50
VI.	THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT MERCHANT GENERATORS SELF-SUPPLYING UNDER THE CALIFORNIA ISO TARIFF SHOULD NOT BE ASSESSED CHARGES BY EDISON THAT ARE NOT RELATED TO ANY SERVICE PROVIDED.....	52
A.	The Proposed Charges Are Not A Consumption Tax	53
B.	Merchant Generators That Self-Supply Under The California ISO Tariff Are Not Properly Characterized As “Former” Utility Customers	55
	CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Ark. Electric Energy Consumers v. FERC</i> , 290 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	52
<i>Bonneville Power Admin. v. FERC</i> , 422 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Counsel, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	22, 23
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 404 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Computer & Commc'ns Indus. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	44
<i>Conn. Dept. of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	38, 39
<i>Consol Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. FERC</i> , No. 05-1372, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 21926 (D.C. Cir. May 6, 2008)	3, 9, 12, 29, 30
<i>E. Tx. Elec. Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 218 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Entergy La., Inc. v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003)	41
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 210 (1964).....	33, 37
<i>In re Cal. Power Exch. Corp.</i> , 245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Maxwell v. Snow</i> , 409 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	27

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs. v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	5, 38
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996).....	27
* <i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	5, 6, 20, 22, 32, 33, 36, 37, 44, 50
* <i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 452 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	3, 9, 11, 12, 23, 24, 25, 26 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 41, 46, 47, 48, 49, 51, 52, 56, 57
<i>Old Dominion Elec. Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 518 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Piedmont Envtl. Council v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 304 (4th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Plaquemines Port, Harbor & Terminal Dist. v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 838 F.2d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Wis. v. FERC</i> , 545 F.3d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	49, 51
<i>Pub. Util. Comm’n of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 143 F.3d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	40
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Co., Wa. v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Rhineland Paper Co. v. FERC</i> , 405 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 428 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Save Our Sebasticook v. FERC</i> , 431 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	48
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	6, 32
<i>United Distrib. Cos. v. FERC</i> , 88 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	44, 45

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES AND ORDERS

<i>AES Somerset, LLC v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 110 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,032 (2005).....	17
* <i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 111 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,452 (2005).....	4, 16, 17, 34, 35, 40, 51, 54
* <i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 125 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,072 (2008).....	4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 18, 19, 29, 34, 38, 41, 43, 44, 47, 50, 53, 54, 56, 57
* <i>Duke Energy Moss Landing LLC v. Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 109 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,170 (2004).....	3, 13, 14
* <i>Duke Energy Moss Landing LLC v. Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 111 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,451 (2005).....	3, 15, 33, 34, 36, 37, 41, 43, 45, 52, 53
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 112 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,117 (2005).....	30
<i>KeySpan-Ravenswood, Inc. v. N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator Inc.</i> , 99 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,167 (2002) (“ <i>KeySpan I</i> ”)	9
<i>KeySpan-Ravenswood, Inc. v. N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator Inc.</i> , 100 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,201 (2002) (“ <i>KeySpan II</i> ”)	9
<i>KeySpan-Ravenswood, Inc. v. N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator Inc.</i> , 101 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,230 (2002) (“ <i>KeySpan III</i> ”).....	9
* <i>KeySpan-Ravenswood, Inc. v. N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator Inc.</i> , 107 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,142 (2004) (“ <i>KeySpan IV</i> ”).....	9, 44, 45, 57
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 106 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,073 (2004).....	9
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 110 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,383 (2005).....	9

<i>N.Y. Power Auth. v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 112 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,304 (2005).....	9
<i>N.Y. Power Auth. v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 116 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,240 (2006).....	9
<i>Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 105 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,336 (2003) (“ <i>Nine Mile I</i> ”).....	42, 51
<i>Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 110 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,033 (2005) (“ <i>Nine Mile II</i> ”)	42
<i>Pac. Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 77 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,204 (1996).....	56
<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 93 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,061 (2000) (“ <i>PJM I</i> ”)	9
* <i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 94 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,251 (2001) (“ <i>PJM II</i> ”).....	7, 9, 10, 11 34, 35, 36, 50, 52
<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 95 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,333 (2001) (“ <i>PJM III</i> ”).....	9, 11
<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 95 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,470 (2001) (“ <i>PJM IV</i> ”).....	9, 10
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities</i> , Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,036 (1996), <i>clarified</i> , 76 F.E.R.C. ¶¶ 61,009 and 61,347 (1997), <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,048, <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 888-B, 81 F.E.R.C ¶ 61,248 (1997), <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 888-C, 82 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,046 (1998), <i>aff’d Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	6, 55
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy</i> , 125 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,214 (2008).....	46, 47

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act,

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 22

Federal Power Act,

16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1) 5, 10, 39

16 U.S.C. § 824(d)..... 5, 10

16 U.S.C. § 824(f)..... 38

16 U.S.C. § 824d(b)..... 5

16 U.S.C. § 824e(a) 5

16 U.S.C. § 825l(b)..... 22, 47
